

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
VICTORIA DIVISION

<b>DR. OLGA CHAPA</b>	§	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	§	
	§	
<b>v.</b>	§	
	§	<b>CAUSE NO: 6:20-CV-00032</b>
<b>THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON AT VICTORIA and THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM</b>	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	
	§	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF  
CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 2

    A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 2

    B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 3

II. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES ..... 3

    A. Defendants are Entitled to Sovereign Immunity on Plaintiff’s Request for Punitive Damages ..... 3

    B. Plaintiff’s Claims are Barred Because She Failed to Timely File Her Charge with the EEOC ..... 4

    C. Plaintiff’s Title VII Hostile Work Environment Claim Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 6

        1. The Complaint fails to show Dr. Niroomand was Plaintiff’s supervisor ..... 6

        2. The Complaint does not allege facts that show conduct severe or pervasive enough

to alter the terms or conditions of Plaintiff’s employment. .... 7

3. The Complaint shows UHV took prompt remedial action to stop the alleged inappropriate conduct. .... 11

D. Plaintiff’s Hostile Work Environment, Retaliation, Gender, Race, and National Origin Discrimination Claims Must Be Dismissed Because They Do Not Meet Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8’s Pleading Standard..... 13

PRAYER ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbood v. Texas Health and Human Servs. Comm’n*,  
783 Fed. Appx. 459 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 8, 12

*Aryain v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex. LP*,  
534 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3, 14

*Burlington Ind., Inc. v. Ellerth*, 118 S.Ct. 2257 (1998)..... 11

*Cain v. Blackwell*,  
246 F.3d 759 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Cherry v. Shaw Coastal, Inc.*,  
668 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Faragher v. City of Boca Raton*,  
524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... 8, 10, 11

*Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n*,  
987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 3, 13, 14

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 7

*Harvill, v. Westward Commc'ns, L.L.C.*,  
433 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*Home Builders Ass’n of Miss, Inc. v. Madison*,  
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 2

*Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 2

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation*,  
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 3, 14

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
968 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*Lauderdale v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice, Inst. Div.*,  
512 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 9

*Mathern v. Ruba Mgmt.*,  
624 Fed. Appx. 835 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 7, 13

*Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia*,  
27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 2

<i>Muoneke v. Prairie View A &amp; M Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 3017157 (S.D. Tex. May 26, 2016) .....	5
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	6
<i>Nunez v. Simms</i> , 341 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Pullen v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 830 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Scanlan v. Tex. A &amp; M Univ.</i> , 343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Septimus v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 399 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Stockman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	6, 11
<i>Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 889 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Williams-Boldware v. Denton Cty.</i> , 741 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	4, 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 8 .....	15
